

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-13228

VERONICA ARCHER and others,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GRUBHUB HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Suffolk Superior Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JONATHAN ASKIN, VIVEK
KRISHNAMURTHY, CHRISTOPHER MORTEN, AND JASON SCHULTZ
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Dated: April 11, 2022

Mason A. Kortz, BBO #691257
Cyberlaw Clinic
Harvard Law School
1557 Massachusetts Ave., Room 436
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: (617) 495-2895
Fax: (617) 495-7641
mkortz@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....7

ARGUMENT9

 I. MODERN TECHNOLOGY AND BUSINESS PRACTICES HAVE
 OUTPACED PROTECTIONS FOR WORKERS’ RIGHTS.9

 II. MANDATORY ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS EXACERBATE THE
 IMBALANCE OF POWER BETWEEN GIG PLATFORMS AND GIG
 WORKERS.....11

 III. THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET THE FAA TO EXEMPT GIG
 TRANSPORTATION WORKERS FROM MANDATORY
 ARBITRATION.16

 A. The Court should interpret the FAA Section 1 exemption in light of
 changing technologies and business practices.17

 B. Dynamic interpretation supports applying the FAA Section 1
 exemption to Plaintiffs-Appellees.....22

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archer v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 241 F.2d. 663 (5th Cir. 1957).....	23
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler's Ass'n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	passim
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	18
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. C. W. Vollmer & Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 427 (1955).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959).....	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012).....	19
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	18
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22, 24
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956).....	23
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....	23
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	18
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	17
<i>Wirtz v. R. E. Lee Elec. Co.</i> , 339 F.2d 686 (4th Cir. 1964).....	23

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 116

Other Authorities

Anderson et al., *The State of Gig Work in 2021*, Pew Research Center (Dec. 8, 2021).....25

Baran & Campbell, *Forced Arbitration Helped Employers Who Committed Wage Theft Pocket \$9.2 Billion in 2019 From Workers in Low-Paid Jobs*, National Employment Law Project (June 7, 2021)12

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2018* (May 2019)15

Bradley, *Seamen, Railroad Employees, and Uber Drivers: Applying the Section 1 Exemption in the Federal Arbitration Act to Rideshare Drivers*, 54 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 525 (2021) 12, 13, 15

Canales, *DoorDash Is Paying \$2.5 Million To Settle a Lawsuit That Accused the Food Delivery Company of Stealing Drivers’ Tips*, Business Insider (Nov. 25, 2020).....14

Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2018, U.S. Census Bureau (Apr. 21, 2021)9

Eskridge, *Dynamic Statutory Interpretation*, 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1479 (1987).....18

Estlund, *The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration*, 96 N.C. L. Rev. 679 (2018)..12

Garden, *Disrupting Work Law: Arbitration in the Gig Economy*, 2017 U. Chi. Legal F. 205 (2017)..... 13, 15

Gilles, *Class Warfare: The Disappearance of Low-Income Litigants from the Civil Docket*, 65 Emory L.J. 1531 (2016)..... 15, 25

Leslie, *Conspiracy to Arbitrate*, 96 N.C. L. Rev. 381 (2018)13

Moses, *Statutory Misconstruction: How the Supreme Court Created a Federal Arbitration Law Never Enacted by Congress*, 34 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 99 (2006).16

O'Donovan, <i>Uber and Lyft Spent Hundreds of Millions to Win Their Fight Over Workers' Rights. It Worked.</i> , BuzzFeed (Nov. 21, 2020).....	11
Parrott & Reich, Center for New York City Affairs, <i>An Earnings Standard for New York City's App-based Drivers: Economic Analysis and Policy Assessment</i> (2018).	15
Pell & Soghoian, <i>A Lot More Than a Pen Register, and Less Than a Wiretap: What the Stingray Teaches Us About How Congress Should Approach the Reform of Law Enforcement Surveillance Authorities</i> , 16 Yale J. L. & Tech. 134 (2013)..	19
Pinto, Smith, & Tung, <i>Rights at Risk: Gig Companies' Campaign to Upend Employment as We Know It</i> , National Employment Law Project (March 25, 2019).....	9
Rogers, <i>The Law and Political Economy of Workplace Technological Change</i> , 55 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 531 (2020)	10
Rosenblat, <i>The Truth About How Uber's App Manages Drivers</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Apr. 6, 2016).....	14
Ruckstuhl, <i>Companies Promise New Benefits for Drivers Under Mass. Ballot Proposal. Labor Advocates See Attempt to Skirt Wage Laws</i> , WBUR (Dec. 10, 2021).....	11
Said, <i>Uber, Lyft Drivers Fear Getting Booted From Work</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (Oct. 14, 2018)	14
Sainato, <i>'I Can't Keep Doing This': Gig Workers Say Pay Has Fallen After California's Prop 22</i> , The Guardian (Feb. 18, 2021).....	11
Sainato, <i>'I Don't Like Being Treated Like Crap': Gig Workers Aim To Retool a System They Say Is Rigged</i> , The Guardian (Aug. 27, 2021).....	14
Simonite, <i>When Your Boss Is an Uber Algorithm</i> , MIT Tech. Rev. (Dec. 1, 2015)	14
Stempel, <i>Reconsidering the Employment Contract Exclusion in Section 1 of the Federal Arbitration Act: Correcting the Judiciary's Failure of Statutory Vision</i> , 1991 J. Disp. Resol. 259 (1991).....	16, 22

Torpey & Hogan, *Working in a Gig Economy*, Bureau of Labor Statistics (May 2016).....9

Zgola, *Will the Gig Economy Become the New Working-Class Norm?*, Forbes (Aug. 12, 2021)26
